Hall of the House of Representatives

90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1711

TO REGULATE EMBALMING, CREMATING, FUNERAL DIRECTING, TRANSPORTING HUMAN REMAINS, THE OPERATION OF FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENTS, CREMATORIUMS, TRANSPORT SERVICES, AND THE STATE BOARD OF EMBALMERS AND FUNERAL DIRECTORS.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1711

Amend House Bill No. 1711 as engrossed, H3/17/15 (version: 03/17/2015 11:19:56 AM):

Page 8, delete line 7, and substitute the following:

"of this subchapter or 17-29-201 et seq.

(4) Within a reasonable amount of time after the effective date of this subchapter, a person who is currently in an apprenticeship under this section shall be subject to the provisions in this section concerning an apprenticeship as determined by rules of the board."

AND

Page 11, line 4, delete "an additional subsection" and substitute "additional subsections"

AND

Page 11, delete line 10, and substitute the following:

"coverage for licensed funeral establishments.

(j) Upon renewal of its license, a funeral establishment that is currently operating under this section shall be subject to the provisions in this section as determined by rules of the board."

AND

Page 18, delete line 7, and substitute the following:

"(B) Meets the qualifications under this section.

- (e)(1) The board may require an applicant for licensure as a crematory retort operator to successfully complete up to twenty (20) hours of classroom instruction in crematory operation practices and ethics, and laws and rules affecting cremations and operating a crematory retort.
- (2) The board shall approve all courses that satisfy this requirement.
 - (f) Within a reasonable amount of time after the effective date of



this subchapter, a crematory retort operator who is operating a crematory	
retort in this state shall be licensed as determined by rules of the board."	
AND	
Page 18, line 34, delete "rules the" and substitute "rules of the"	
The Amendment was read	- -